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Surveyor: 19192

This report is the result of an unannounced Fire
and Life Safety re-certification survey conducted
at Avamere At Pacific Ridge on 5/19/2015 by a
representative of the Washington State Patrol,
Fire Protection Bureau. The survey was
conducted in concert with the Washington State
Department of Social and Health Services
(DSHS) health survey teams.

The facility has a total of 102 beds and at the
time of this survey the census was 92,

The existing section of the 2000 Life Safety
Code was used in accordance with 42 CFR
483.70.

The facility is a single story structure of Type V-A
construction with exits to grade. The facility is
protected by a Type 13 fire sprinkler system
throughout and an automatic fire alarm system
with corridor smoke detection. All exits are to
grade with paved exit discharges to the public
way.

The facility is not in compliance with the 2000
Life Safety Code as adopted by the Centers for
Medicare & Medicaid Services.

g surveyor wasl uﬁ%_,_

Donald L West
Deputy State Fire Marshal

K 018 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K018
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Doors protecting corridor openings in other than
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Any deficiency statement ending with an asteris pa&! denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other
safeguards provide sufficient protection to the nts. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disciosable 90 days following the
date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the
date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.
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required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or
hazardous areas are substantial doors, such as
those constructed of 134 inch solid-bonded core
wood, or capable of resisting fire for at least 20
minutes. Doors in sprinklered buildings are only
required to resist the passage of smoke. There
is no impediment to the closing of the doors.
Doors are provided with a means suitable for
keeping the door closed. Dutch doors meeting
19.3.6.3.6 are permitted. 19.3.6.3

Roller latches are prohibited by CMS regulations
in all health care facilities.

This Standard is not met as evidenced by:
Surveyor: 19192
This requirement is not met as evidenced by:

Based upon observations and staff interviews on
5/19/2015 between approximately 0830 and
1015 hours the facility has failed to maintain
doors without impediments to their closing and
latching. This couid result in a delay in getting
the door to the room closed in the event of a fire.
This could result in toxic products of combustion
getting into the room and into the exit corridor
which would endanger the residents, staff and/or

KQI8

The door by the kitchen
has been adjusted and
now closes and latches
tight to the frame.

Other doors in the
facility have been
inspected to verify that
they are closing and
latching properly.

The Maintenance
Director will continue
to monitor doors to
verify that they close
and latch as required.
Findings will be
communicated at the
daily stand up meeting.

Maintenance Director
& Administrator are
responsible for
ensuring compliance.

Compliance Date

visitors within the smoke compariment. 5/28/15
The findings include, but are not limited to:
1. The door to the dinning room next to the
DLOX21 If continuation sheet Page 2 of 4
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Generators are inspected weekly and exercised

under load for 30 minutes per month in

accordance with NFPA 99.

This Standard is not met as evidenced by;

3.4.4.1.

Surveyor: 19192

This requirement is not met as evidenced by:

Based upon observations and staff interviews on
5/19/2015 between approximately 0830 and
1030 hours the facility has failed to have the
emergency generator meet the requirements of
the Fire Safety Code. This could result in
conditions that would result in the failure of the
emergency generator that would not be detected

by staff in a timely manner which would

endanger the residents, staff and/or visitors

within the facility.

The findings include, but are not limited to:

1. The facility does not have a remote shut off

switch for the emergency generator.
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kitchen is not closing and latching tight to the
frame.
. A remote shut off has
The above was discussed and acknowledged by been installed for the
the Maintenance Director. emergency generator.
K 144| NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 144 The remote shut off is
SS=F

located on the transfer
switch.

The Maintenance
Director will inspect the
remote shut off as part
of routine rounds.

Staff will be educated
regarding use of the
remote shut off for the
emergency generator,

Maintenance Director
& Administrator are
responsible for
ensuring compliance.

Compliance Date
5/28/15
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The above was discussed and acknowledged by
the Maintenance Director.
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